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1. COURT DECISIONS - SEVERIN! ~o DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMEDo 

ARTHUR JQ SEVERINI 9 

Defendant-Appellant, 

THE STATE OF' NEW JERSEY$ 
DEP AHTMENT OF1 LAW AND PUBLIC 
SAFETY, DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL~ 

Plaintiff-Respondent0 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-=?85-62 

Argued November 18, 1963 - Decided January 2j 1964 

Before Judges Conford~ Freund and SullivanQ 

Mro John .A~ Craner argued the cause for appellante 

Mro Avrom J~ Gold, Deputy Attorney General, argued. 
the cause for respondent (Mro Arthur J:!> Sills, 
Attorney General of New Jersey~ attorney)o 

The opinion of the court was delivered by 

SULLDJ'AN, J~A8D!Jl 

This is an appeal f1~om a ruling by the Acting Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control (Director)o . 

The matter has the following background., Arthur Je Severini, 
appellant herein, became employed as a truck driver by Red Star Ex­
press Lines (Red Star), the holder of a l\Jew .Jersey liquor transpor­
tation license0 Under regulations of the Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Division, and subject to certain enumerated exceptions, every 
employee of a liquor licensee is required to execute a specified form 
of questionnaire" If answers to the questionnaire disclose conviction 
of a crime, such questionnaire must be filed with the Division. In 
December 1962 Severini filled out a questionnaire which disclosed 
that on June 25, 1962.$1 he .had been convicted of a crime in New York 
City. .Upon the filing of such questionnaire with the Division, 
inquiry was made of the New York Clty Police Department a.nd it was 
ascertained that app~llant had been convicted of criminally con­
cealing and withholding stolen and wrongfully acquired property. 

The Director then wrote to Severini's employer Red Star and. 
·advised it that Severin! had been convicted of a crime which "may 
involve moral turpitude on The Director pointed out that under pro­
vision of the Alcoholic Beverage Control La.w.\) lls._JG S~~ 33 :1-25 and 
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26, a person convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude was di:s5i 
qualified from emplcJyment by a liquor licensee, and that employmeJ:?.~ 
of· such a person was grmmds for suspens.ion or revocation of the - . 
employer~s liquor l:lcense~ Red Star was directed that nyou may not · 
continue to employin Sevct::rini i..1nless Severini filed with the Divisici~ 
a petition to dete:cmtne his eligibility., ~,. 

Severini requ.ested a hearing before the Division as to his.· .. ·_-:·" 
eligibility for employntento A hearing was had and Severini appea~~~ .. '· 
and testj_f ied on his o·w11. behalf" Q Thereafter the Director rendered' · 
a decision that in hi~~ opinion the crime of which Severini had been· 
convicted h1vol1red th~? element of moral turpitude and that. "in the;···:. 
opinion of the :Olrect.cn· » he is not presently eligible • • . • to be.· : •. · · · 

. employed by e ~ ,, the holder of any such license within. the meaning'_' 
of RQ)SQ 3.3gl-,25» 26,, Yi Severini and his employer were notified of 
the ruling Q It :ts :erom sttch ruling that Severin! appealso 

Preliminarily the Division argues tha.t the Director's ruling. 
was not a fl:nal dec:ls:lon and therefore not appealable. R.R. 4: 
88-S(a) 0 While thG rul~tng is in the form of an advisory opinion by 
the Director» the (::i"f ect of such opinion is to declare appellant in-
eligible t9 co:n.t:tnue 1.n "the employment of Red Star (or to be em- . 
ployed by a:ny l:tquor ]J .. e<:msee) o Appellant ts standing ·to appeal .: 
such ruling is clea1?.:i Krmris v© Hock" 136 N.Jo-Lo 161.r. 164. {E. & · · 
!_c 194 7) @ ~~-==--~----~' ,, 

On the merits of the appeal appellant argues.· that a deter­
mination by a state agEmcy that a crime ·involves moral turpitude ., 
shot;!.ld be based solely on the record of conviction and that a con~'./ 
viction of criminally concealing and withholding stolen and .-wrong~"· 
fully acquired property as a misdemeanor is not a crime involving 
moral tui•pitudeo ' 

Our consideration of the criminal law here involved, New York 
Penal LaiiJ1 ~ 1308~ makes it clear that the elements of the crime .. · 
spell out moral turpitude~ Weinstein v" Div. of Alcoh. Bev. Control, 
70 ~l) 161~ G!!.12J!.o Div.:i 1961); Rap_halides v. N. J. Dept. or' 
Civll ~~~vie~~ 80 ~~j~ Supe~o 407 (!mi. Div. 1963); Cf. State Bd. of 
Medical Exam~-~~Y~JLs.:in§:j) 68 N ~.Jc, Suner. 468, 48~494 Qiiiii. 12!.Y.· 
1961)., The statute makes· the crime a felony or misdemeanor depend- · 
ing on the v·alue of the property involvedo However» the elements 
of the crime are the sam(~ no matter what the value of the property 
is o . Raphalides v o. ·1~t~.! o D~pt Q of Civil Service, suyra ~ · 

Appellant~s other point is that the Director had no jurisdic­
tion·to render a deeis:i.on that appellant was not eligible for employ­
ment by any liquor licensee°' He relies on the holding in Kravis v. 
Hock,·silprqQ In that case the Commissioner (now Director) had ruled· 
that Kravis ~as ineltgrI.ble -Go be employed by any liquor licensee. in 
New Jersey because or ... h:is conviction of a crime involving moral tur­
pitude 0 On appeal the Court of Errors and Appeals held that the·· . · 
Comrnissioner was ·~vithout jurisdiction to make such a ruling and that 

·the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law di~ not empower the Commissioner. 
to make·nany rule or d.ec.tsion concerning the eligibility of an indi­
vidual for employment on 1:lcensed premises." 136 N.JQLo at .12.• 16.3. 
The court went on to state that the Commissioner might institute 
disciplinary proe~.H~d:l.ngs against any licensee· found employing an 
ineligibl'e. person and that such licensee was also subject to crimi­
nal proceedings~, ~:'he court concluded that the only control the 
Commissioner has oven"" those employed in the liquor business is 
through the ·licensees and that "he has no power to rule a person 
ineligible to work 1.n a licensed establishment except; .on proper 
grounds, t'o order t.h.e licensee not to employ such person"" 1.36 
NoJ.L~ ~t ~~ 1630 
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· We question the soundness of the ~r9Jr1~ holding since it would 
appear that the type of ruling there (and hereln) :Lnvolved is well 
within the supervisory and investigatory pm~ers vested in the Director 
under the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law and highly desirable, if 
not absolutely necess~ry, for the proper and efficient administration 
of the ilct... H')wever, Kravis was decided by the h:ighest court of this 
State an~ we must follow it~ hol~ing~ l~J-.~~-.,Z.~~rrl1ftchAG!t~Qq Accident 
§;pct Liabili,ty. Ins o 9..Q.o ~ 36 ll~...§JJ.lt.§..!.~· 2d8 » 2.9.J;. \:~.~P.l?.~ D:iJ!:o 1955) o 

I 

In any event· the defect in the Dlr·ect.or ~s rultng herein appears 
to be one of form only"' Under l):rqyi~~ ~the Di.r-:;ctm:~ has power to . 
order Red Star not to employ Severini on the iground that Severini 
has been convicted of a crime ir1vo1wing moral· t:u.r:pi tu.de o 

~At oral argument appellant made the arg1went that. his con­
viction of the crime in question did not d.j_sq)1alify hlm from employ­
ment by Red Star because his work assignment was in nowise connected 
with the transportation of liqu.oro This issue 11-ras not raised at the 
hearing before ·the Director, nor were any f"acts as to the scope of 
appellant ~s employment by Red Star presented$ .Appellant; requested 
that we remq.nd the matter to the Director for establ:l.sh:ment o.f the 
facts and consideration of this new issue~ The parties were per­
mitted to submit supplemental memoranda on the quest:ton of a remand. 

In support; of his .request appellant refe~r~1 to Regulation No. 
12 of the Divisionj} under which employees of 11.quor licensees are 
required to execute the aforementioned f,o-rm of q11estlormaire, and 
cites Rule 2 of said Regulation which states Ytthat this Rule shall 
not apply -to~ 

u (1' o ( c) Stenographers P telephone ope~rators J:i 

clerks, office boys and other em-
ployees who do not hand.le s.ny alcoholic 
beverages and have no \ro:lce :in tb .. 2 con­
duct of the licensee 6s alcoholic beverage 
business ir( this StaterY I} 

From the foregoing appellant a.z·gues that the sense of the 
Regulation is that employees who do not handle any alcoholic beverages 
and have no voice in the conduct of the l:i.efan.$ee 0s alcoholic beverage 
business are e:R".CJJJlded from the disqua.liflcat:to:h :I.n the stiat;ute and that 
the Regu..latlon reflects the true meaning o:f the ac~·co 

Assuming appellant gs contention as to ·~iJ:H~ nn:t.u:r~e of" his· employ-· 
ment to be the fact~ we see no merit to his argl.11went ~I The statute in­
volved provides .;tnter alia that llYNo person who ·wo·uld fail t;o qualify 
as a licensee under this chapter shall b-3 knowingly employed by or 

· connected .in any business capacity whatsoe"'iter with a l:tcensee~7 @ 
~Ao .33~1-26\) This provision must be :r~eaci t.og(-~·1~he1~ with the 
previous section which inteA, 13-lili, provides thF-J.'t 'lqfo li<~e:nse of any· 
class shall be issued ll o Q to a:ny person who has been convicted of 

1 i 1 ° l t j t d ~" N J n n "- '::! ,.. ·1 "') , ... a er me nvo_ving mora urp. u eo ..... ....P=~.;:E...~"!i"' ;;,>.:;',.,.-=-=,..,Jro 

The statutory language is absolute..., v1No pe:rson.~1 who has been 
convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude 9 nshalI. be knowingly 
emplQyed by o e o a licensee on We take the :3-Catute to mean what it 
says and to bar the employment of any per·solT eom.rict.ed of a crime 
involving moral turpitude no matter what the nat-u.re of h1s employment. 

As to Rule 2 of Regulati.on 12 we note that :tt~ deals only with 
the requirement that, subject to certaln en.1J.meratecl exceptj_ons., 
employees of a licensee shall execute a specified form of question­
naire@ .Quaere whether a person employed as a truck d1"iver by the 
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holder of a liquor transportation license would come under the ex­
c~ption in· Rule 2(c) relating to "employees who do not .handle aey 
alcoholic beverages and have no voice.in the conduct of· the·11-
censee.•s alcoholic beverage business". In any event, the Regula-. 
tion cannot modify or change the statutory provision. N.J.S.A~ 
33:1-399 We are satisfied that the disqualification set .forth .in 
the statute applies to appellant and that the Director has the· 
power to order the l~censee not to employ appellant. 

The matter is remanded to the Division for the entry of an 
order in conformity with this opinione 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SOUTH JERSEY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES 
ASSOCIATION Vo CAMDEN and SHAPIRO. 

South Jersey· Retail Liquor· 
Stores Association, 

Appellant:p 

Vo 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beve.rage· Control of the City of 
Camden, .and.Goldie Shapiro, t/a 
Sycamore Tavern, 

Respondents Ill 

··On Appeal 

0 RD ER 

Richman, Berry & ferren~ Esqso, Attorneys for Appellant 
Michael Melissas, Esq~, Attorney for Respondent Municipal Board 
Joseph T ;. ·'Sherman, _Esq .. 1 .Attorney for Respondent Goldie Shapiro 

BY THEACTING DIRECTOR: 

Appellant appeals from the grant by respondent· Municipal 
Board on March 11, 1963, of application of respondent Shapiro for 
place-to-place transfer of plenary retail consumption license from 
premises 1240 Kaighn .Avenue to premi~es 1125 Broadway, .Camden. 

Prior to the hearing· on appeal, by letter of December 
26, 1963:; appellant advised me that the appeal was withdrawn •... No 
reason appearing to the contrary, it is, on this 30th day of 
December 1963, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissede. 

EMERSON At) TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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3 • . APPELLATE DECISIONS - SHAPIRO Vo ·cAMDENG 

Gcildie Shapiro, · . ) 

Appellant, ) 

.·vo - ) 

Munic-ipal· Board of Alcoholic ) 
Bev·erage· Control of the. City 
of Camden, ) 

Respondent. .) .. 
-·- - ~ ·- -·-·- ~ - - - - - .- -

'f 
. J 

On Appeal 

0 RD ER 

Joseph .To Sherman, : Esq._, Attorney for App~llant · · 
. Michael Melissas, Esq., Attorney. for Responde~t 

· BY THE .ACTING DIRECTOR: 

.PAGE 5. 

Appellant appeals. from.denial by respondent on July 18, 1963,· 
of her applicati-on for place-to-place transfer of her plenary retail·· 
consumption license from premises 1240 ,Kaighn Avenue to 1125 Broad~ 
way; Camden~ 

Prior to the hearing on appeal, by letter of Dec.ember 19; 
1963, appellant advised me that the appeal wa-s withdrawn.· No reason 
appearing to the contrary, it is, on this 30th day of Decemb~r 1963, 

·ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed., 

EMERSON Aa TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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4~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION.OF.STATE.REGULATION 
NO. 38 :.... SALE BELOW FILED P~ICE ""." PERMITTINO FOUL LANGUAGE -
PRIOR SIMILAR HECORD = LICENSE E,>USPENDED FOR 50 DAY·s, ·LESS-. 5 · 
FOR PLEAo · 

In the· Matter of Disciplinar;y 
Proceedings against . 

Manruff Corp0 
rt/a Woody 1s Tap Room 
· 40 West G~and Street 
Elizabeth~ New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-. 
'~ibn License C-252 1 issued by the 
City Council of the City of 
Elizabeth 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

- - - - - - - - - = - - - - - ~. - -. ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

. AND Of{DER . · 

Licensee, by. Frank Jo Woodruff, Secretary-Tr'easurer, .Pro .se. :·· ·.>:,. 
Edward. F9 Ambrose JI Esqo.~ .Appearing for the Division .of Alcoholic· 

Beverage.Control •.. · 

BY .THE ACTING DIRECTORg 
- '• -

· · .> 'L.:tcensee pleads no~ vu.it. to charges alleging that (i) · on 
October ), 1963~ at lg05 a0mG>. and 11:55 p.m., and on October 24, · 
1963,·at 10:50 PoIDop it sold bottles of alcoholic beverages.for· 
off-premises consu.mption2 in violation of Rule i·or State Hegti.la­
tion .. Noo 3.8, (2) on October 24, 1963, it sold a pint bottle of 
whiskey· at less than filed price, in violation of Rule 5 of ·State· . 
Regulation No$·3a.l/ and (3) on October 2, 3, 9-10, 16 and 24, 1963,· 
it permitted foul. language on the licensed premises, in violation · 
of Rule 5 .' of State Regulation Noe 20" . · · 

<':,,,,\ . 

. Lieensee has a previous record of suspension of license by 

; . '\ 

the municipal issuing authority for ten days, effective Sep.tember 
18, 1961, for s'ale during prohibited hours in violation of State i . 

Regulation Noo 38a . · · 1 
-

I( . . . ) , . 

· . The prior record considered, the license will be'. suspended · · · · 
. on the first charge for thirty days .(Re Mandel & Lichenstein,, Bul-. 
·' letin 15.36, Item 5) 51 on the second charge for ten dais .(Re Barto~ . 

· · lini Bar & Liquor S~ Ince>, Bulletin 1541, Item 6J and on the 
.· third charge for ten days (Re Sal-RU.by Corporation, Bulletin 1522,:, .. 

Item 7) .or a total of fifty. days, with remission of five day's for · 
, the plea entered, lea-~ring a net suspension or forty-five day.s. 

Accordingly~ it is, on thi·S 31st day of December, 196.3,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2521 issued · 
by the City Council of the City of, Elizabeth to ManrUff. Corp., t/a> ·' ·. 
Woody's Tap Room, fo1" premises 40 West Grand Street~ Elizabeth,,. be .. ·:. 
and the same is hereby suspended for forty-five (45J days, commencing 
at 2:00 a.mo Tuesday J> J·a.nuary i,· 1964, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. . 
.·Friday, February 2ls; 1964.o 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTI.NG D~RECTOR 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEED!NGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5· FOR·.PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Carmen Ao Santora 
t/ a Jack & Bill 's. 
304 Plane Street 
Newark 2; No. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption . 
License C-112~ issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Bevera.ge Control of 
the City of Newark 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

_) 

PAGE 7 •. 

Addonizio~ Sisselman, Nitti & Gordons Esqs.o J) by G$ George Addonizio, 
E~qo, Attorneys for licenseeo . 

Davis SE> Piltzer., Esqci, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controle 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads Il.Q.!1 vult to a charge alleging that on 
. October 4, 1963, he possessed alcoholic beverages in· thirteen bot- · 
tles bearing labels whlch did not truly descr.ibe their contents, 

. in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noo 200 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
.forty-five days, with remission of five days for the.plea e~tered, 
leaving a· net suspension of forty days o · Re Al Meli to, Ince,,.· 
Bulletin 1413, Item 5o 

Accordingly~ it. is, o~ this 2d day of January, 1964~ 

. . ORDERED tha~ Plenary Retail Consumption· License C-112, · 
.issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of.the 

··City of Newark to.Carmen Ao Santora}) t/a Jack & BillWs,for premises 
304 Plane Street~ Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
forty (40) days$ commencing at 2:00 aemG> Thursday» January 9., 19641 
and·terminating at 2:00 a0mQ Tuesday, February 18~.19640 .· 

EMERSON A0 T8CHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR . · 
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6. 
ACTIVIlY REPORT FOR DECEMB~~ 

ARRESTS a 
Total nunber of persons arrested - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _____ ~ __ • _ 

Licensees and employees - - - - - - - - - - - 9· 
Bootleegers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10. 

SEIZURES1 
, Motor vehicles - cars - - -;- - ~. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - __________ _ 
··Stills ~ 50 eellons or under - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _________ -

Mash - gallons - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _____ : ____ -· _ 
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - -.- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallons - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - __ ~ - -·- ~ 

RETAIL LICENSEESi 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - -
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gauged - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ .. ____ .. _ - _ Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ____________________ _ 
Premises where violations were found - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - -Violations found - o - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- ~ .. ______ -·- _____ . ______ ~ __ _ 

Unqualified employee$ - - - - -· - - - - 56 Other mercantile business - - - - - ~ - - - ' 
Reg. 1~8 sign not posted - - - - - - - 2; Disposal permit o~cessary - - - - - - - ~ ~ ' 
Appll,catlon copy not available - - - ... 2' Other violations - - - - - - - - - -:. - - - 25. 
Prohibited signs - - - - - - - - - - - 8 · 

STATE LICENSEES1 . . -
Prem lses frispected - - - .;.. - - - - - - - - - - - ~·· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - ... - - ·- ... 
License appl I cations Investigated - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..: - - - - - - - -- - ·-- - - . 

COMPLAINTSs . . . . . 
Complaints assigned for Investigation· - - .- - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - -·. 
Investi~ations completed - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -.­
Investigations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - -· - ... :.. ~ - - ·- -

. LABORATORY 1 . . · . . 

Analyses made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- -
Bottles from unl lcensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

IDENTIFICATION1 . · . . . · · 
Criminal fingerprint identif lcations made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -· - - - - ... -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - -
Identification contacts made with other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSi 
Cases transmitted to municipalities - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - --- - -. -. - ~· 

Violations involved - - -- - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· 
Sale during prohibited hours - -- - - - - 3 Failure to close during prohibited · 
Sale to minors - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - 2 . - hours - - - - - 1 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - - · 
Violations Involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - -·. 

Sale during prohibited hours - - - ·- - - 5 Unauthorized transportation - - - - - - - .2 · 
Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - 4 S~le to minors - - ~ - - - - - - - -·- - - 1. 
Hindering investigation - - - - - - - - 3 Solicitor employed by retailer - - -- - - 1 

. StoraP.e off licensed premises - - - - - 2 Sale below filed price - - - -·- - - - - - l. _ 

19 

2 
2. 

975.000 
1.8.065 
5~125 

10.250 

845 
452 

6,52; 
79 

139 

29 
5 

;30-
.:5625 
1 8 ' 

54 
11 
7 ,. 

221 
151 , .. 

6 

15 
. 22 

· ... 
... 

Retai ier-to-retal ler sales ... - - - - - 2 Conducting business as .a nuisance - - - - - 1 ·. " 
·cases brought by muiicipalities on own initiative and reported to Division- - - "".' - - - - - - ~ ... - ...... 23. 

Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - 27 .· 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - 13 Hindering investig~tion - - - - - - - - - 1. 
Sale during prohibited hours - - -· - - ; Sale to intoxicated person - - - - - - - 1 
Permitting brawl on premises - - - - - 2 Failure to tifford view during proh. hrs. - 1 
Conducting business as a nuisance ~ - - 2 Permitting lottery activity lnunbers) 
Act of violence - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 - . on_prmises·- · 1 
Possessina liquor not truly labeled - - 1 

HEARINCS HaO AT DIVISION: 
Total nu:iber of hearings held - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - -

Appeals - .. - ..: - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 Tax rev~ations - - - - - :- - - ".' - - - -. - . 1 . 
Disciplinary proceedings f" - - - - - .. - - 23. Applicett~ns for license - - - - - ·- - - - 1 

· · Eli gi bi 1 i ty - - - - - - - ... - - - - ... - - . 1 _ 
·.STATE LICENSES AM> PERMITS ISSUED: . · . . · 
. Total nunber·issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - .- - - ~ ~ - ~ - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - ·- ,-
. · · Licenses ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - · 3 Social Affair Permits.~ - - - - ~ - - - ~ ''3 · 

· : ·Solicitors' Permits - - - - ..:. - - - - - - - 21. M·iscellaneous Permits - - - - - - - - - - 259 
·: Employment Permits -· - - - - - - - - - - ~ 22Z Trens!t insi~n!a - - - ~ - - - - - - - - 279 
. ·Oi~posal Permit.s - - - - - - - - - - - - - 96 Transit cert1f1cates - - - - - - - - - - 14 
; .. · Wine Perr.ii ts - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - 29 

. Off ICE Of AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTAOL1 
· L I censes issued - - - .- - - - - - - - - - - 70 

Enforcement. f 11 es esfobl i shed - - - · - - - - 2 · -

EMERSON A. TSCHlJ>P-

.1,2.61 ' 

Act in~ Di rector of Alcoholic Bevera~e Control· 
Actin£ Commissioner of Amusement Games Control 

Dateds January 7, 1964 · 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - UAMBEJlNG (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LEss;, 5· FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of DisciplinaFy 
Proceedings against 

Martin Wl~dich, Jra 
99 Washington Street 
Hoboken, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-197, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken~ 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

Maurice Gottlieb, Es;q!., Attorney for J..iicenseel) 
Edward F '1 Ambrose, Es:qi., Ap-lilearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIREC'lOR: 

Licensee pleads !!.Q!! vfilt to charges (1) and (2) alleging 
that on September 24, October 3 and 9~ 1963, he permitted the 
acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed premises, in violation 
of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No& 200. · . 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty days., Re Turso, Bulletin 1540, 
Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this .2d day of January, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-197, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Hoboken to Martin Wladich, Jr •. for premises 99 Washington 
Street, Hoboken, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty 
(20) days, commencing at 2:00 a.mo Thursday, January 9, 1964, and 
terminating at- 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, January 29, 19640 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 



BULLETIN .15.47 . 

. 8~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ,-GAMBLING. (HORSE. RACE· ·BET.S) -­
LICENSE ·su.SPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, ·tESS 5 ·FOR.PLEA •.. 

·rn the _Matt.er ·of Dfsciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Joseph-Francis Sullivan 
259 Broadway 
Keyport, N. J e. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-· 
tion License C-10, issued by the 
Boroug;h. Council of the Bo·rough ·of 
Keyport 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLP.STONS 

AND ·oRDER 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
J. Frank Weigand, Esq., Attorney· for Licensee. . . . . . ..... . 
Edward ·F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearlng for the Divi·sion o.r :Alcoholic · 

·. '·" · Beve~age .. Control. · 

. Abs·~.nt prior record, the lic~nse will. be sus.pende.d ·· .. for. 
twenty~f.ive .days, with remi'.ssion of five d,ays .for·the .p;i..ea· entered,". 
leaving ·a net suspension of twenty days. ··Re J. "Boyle,· .Inc., :Bul­
letin 1537, Item 80 

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 31st day or· ·necember, · 19.6.3, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail · Consi.lmptio-n. Liee·ris'e C~lQ.,. · 
issued by· the "Borough Council of the 'Borough -.of Keyport-., to .. J,os~ph 
Francis Sullivan 'for premises 259 Broadway, Keyport, ·be .. and :the 
same is hereby suspended-for twenty (20) days, commenc-ing.at c3:00· 

·a.m. Tuesd·ay, January 7, 1964, and terminating at :3:!00 a.:m. :Monday, 
January 27, 19.64. . · · 

EMERSON· A~·• .,i T S"cIIDP·P 
ACT.ING" DIRECTOR.· . . 
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9._. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE RACE BETS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Nan's Bar & Gf\ill Inc. 
24-26 South Day Street 
Orange, N-ew Jersey 

Holder of. Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-39, issue! by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Orange 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

John Fo Monica, .. Esq., Attorney for Licenseeo 

. CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

PAGE.11. 

Edward F • .Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

-BY.THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!Q!! vult to a charge alleging that on 
September 10, 1963, it permitted the acceptance of horse race 
bets on the licensed premises in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation No. 200. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,· 
leaving a net suspension of twenty dayso Re J. Boyle! Inc., Bulle'"".' 
tin 1537, Item 8. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of December, 1963, ·· 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption ~icense .C-39J 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Orange to Nan's Bar & Grill IncG for premises 24-26 South 
Day Street, Orange, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty 
(20) days, commencing at 2:00 aom .. Tuesday, January 7,. 1964, and . · 
terminating a~·2:00 a.,mG·Monday, January·27, 1964. 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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. . ' . 

10·. DISCIPLINARY. PRO.CEEDINGS - GAMBLING: {NUMBERS .. · BETS) ~~:LICENSE. 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 ·DAYS, LESS .. ·5 FOR.PLEA.· 

. ., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Kennedy-'s ·Tave~n, .Inc. 
400 John Street 
East Newark . 
PO Harrfson; ·N. ·J. 

) 

) ~ 

r 
) ... _ .. ·. . ':·. 

Holder of Plenary Retail· Consump- ·····} .·; ... 
tion License C-12, issued by the 
Mayor and .. Council . of. the Borough ) 
of East Newark. . . . . '.· .. , 
.. - ·- - -· -- .... _.:~ .--· -· - •• !: ..;,, -~ .. -.,- ·.-··o;. .. ,~.:·.·~· ... , 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND; ORDER 

·~ .... - ' .· . . ; .' . ~ 

· Lic.ehsee;, .. · by Joseph Kennedy, Presid.ent, Pr~· se· •. - ·· . ·. . ·.' " .. · ... 
·Edward. F~" Ambrose, Esq.,. Appearing for. the· Division .or·· Alcoholic"··:~-

. · .·· · · · · -:Beverage __ :control• · 
. . . 

BY: THE' ACTING .DIRECTOR: 
. '.'' 

· ~ .. ··. : Li~~nsee. pleads film. vult t.o charges ·(1)' and (2) :_alieg:ing._ · 
.:_that· on·Octobe·r··29: and 30, .1963, it p.ermitted-:the ac·ceptance· of 
·numbers. bet·s··.o.n .·its· _licensed. premises, . in· violat.ion. of. Rµl.es~: 6-.: and 

· 7 .. _ .. or· State: .Regu.lation .. No.,. 20. ;. . . · ..... :::·>~ .. :,;:_-.:~ .'..·;).;;,-:: ... :,>:. 
. . ' . ..- :'.: ',-:. ':.. -.. ' .. ::· ~ 

_ .. .Absent· pr-ior record, the license wtll. -be. suspend~·~t .. ror 
twenty~r;ve· days, with remission of five days for· the .plea. enter.~d., 
leaving ·a net suspension of· twenty days •.. Re· Turso, Bull·etin ·:1540 ,-- . 
Item 6., ·· · ... :,. · . · ·· 

··." : Acc~rdi'rig·1y, it is.,· on .this 3lst.-~day of. ,Dece~ber~ t96?;· :_ . . _ 

· ORPEREir that ·Plenary Hetaii.: C.onsilmption .. t1cens·e:~c~1.2·;:. - : ·-> · 
issued·by the Mayor and-Council of· the Borough of .. East.Newark· to. -

· Kennedy~'s ·Taver.n, .Inc. for_ premises .. 400 John Street, East Newark, -
. be· and the .. same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) .. days, c.ommenc- · 

ing at 2:00 a.in-•. Tuesday, .January 7,, 1964, .. and. terminating .at 
.'.2:00 a.m:• Monday,. January·27, 1964. · . 

.. _··EMERSON.·A •. TS.CHUPP·"" ... 
·ACTING· .DIRECTOR ........ '.:»: 
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11~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS -
SERVICE TO WOMAN AT BAR - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD DISREGARDED 
BECAUSE OF· CHANGE IN STOCKHOLDERS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

,, ....... · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. Blakjak, Inc. 
t/a Blakjak 
199 -Warren Street 
Jersey City,.N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-333, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the Ci.ty of Jersey City 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·CONCLUSIONS . 

·.··AND .ORDER 

\ 
• I 

James F@ McGovern, .Jr., Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward F Q Ambr~se, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic··· 

Beverage Control. 

BY .THE .. ACT.ING DIRECTOR: 

· · . . . Licensee pleads. non vult to charges alleging ,.that on November· 
-16, 1963, it (1) ·and (2}sold drinks of alcoholic beverages after . · · . 

. ·2:00 aome , and (3) . served drinks of alcoholic beverages over the-.·bar 
to a female, all. in vi~lation of municip.al ordinance. 

Licensee has·a p~evious record of suspension of license by 
the.Director for fifteen days, effective March 26, 1962, for local 
"hours'~ violation. . Re Blak.1ak, Inc., Bulletin. 1447, Item 6 .- · 

In mitigation of penalty, it appears that the present or~ 
ficers and stockholders of the licensee corporation were· not of­
:ficer_s and stockholders at the time of the previous offense. . Con-

. sequently, such offense will be disregarded in fixing penalty here-· 

. in. Re 677 Ocean Avenue Corporatio.n, Bulletin 1531, Item 5. 
. . 

.. . · . The prio·r record thus disregarded, the license will be sus-. . .. 
pended on the first and second charges for fifteen days. (Re Fischer,_ , 
Bulletin 1530; Item 3) and on the third charge .for five days (Re . : .. ·· :·· 
Wisniewski, Bulletin 1492,. Item 11) or a total of twenty days.,; with·:: 

·· remission of five days. for the plea ·entered, leaving a. net suspension. · 
of ·r1rteen days. 

. . . ' 

Accordingly, it is,. on this 30th day of December, 196.3,· - ·"'. 

' . . . . . -

, . · ORDERED that Plenary . Retail Consumption- License. C-333 ,. issued 
by the ·Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contr.ol .of the City of 
Jersey City·to __ Blakjak, Inco'' t/a Blakjak.,, for premises 199 Warren 
Street, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen 
(15) days, commencing a~ 2:00 a.mo Monday, January 6, 1964, and . ' 

·.terminating at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, Janua~y 21, 1964e · · 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULA­
'J;ION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5' FOR PLEA.: 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

Gertrude Stein 
327 Monroe Street 
Passaic, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-143, issued by the 
Board of Cownissioners of the City 
of Passaic 

Licensee, Pro. se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Divis.ion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
81.lnday, November 10, 1963; she sold six cans of beer for off­
premises consumption, in violation of Rule. 1 of State Regulation 
No. 38. 

Absent prior record, the licen_se will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
lea~ing a net suspension of ten days. Re Hampshire Bar, Inc., 
Bulletin 1541, Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of December, 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens.e C-143, 
issued by the Board· of Commissioners of the City of .Passaic to 
Gertrude Stein for premises 327 Monroe Street, Passaic, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 
3:00 a.m.· Tuesday, January 7, 1964, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. 
Friday, January 17, 1964. · 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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1.3ct DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHJ~SE FROM ANOTHER RETAILER -
SALE TO ANOTHER RETAILER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . . 

In the Matt.er of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Fountainebleau (A Corp.) 
258 Washington Street 
Newark, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C--769, ·issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Bev.erage Control of 
the City of Newark 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Parker and Strickland, Esqso, by Maurice Ro Strickland, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee. 

David S. Piltzer, Esq., ·App~ar~ng for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges ~lleging that (1) on 
March 28, April 14 and·I6; 1963, it purchased various bottles of 
alcoholic beverages from other retail licensees and (2) on April 
11 and 25, 1963, it sold various bottles of alcoholic beverages 
to another retail licensee, ·both in violation of Rule 15 of Sta.te 
Regulation No.. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen daysQ Cf. Re Blue Ribbon 
Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1511, Item 3v 

Accordingly'· it is, on this 2d day of January, 19641 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-769, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to Fountainebleau (A Corpe) for premises 258 
Washington Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.mo Thursday, January 
9, 1964, and terminating at 2:00 a.mcz Firday, January 24,. 1964. 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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14.,,, DI.SCIPL~NARY PROCEEDINGS-. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES.NQT TRULY 
. ,_ LABELED--LICENSE.-SUSPENDED~FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FQR,PLEA. · 

.In·the Matter of Disciplinary 

.Proceedings against 

· ·Arpad Homoky 
631 Fe~rt Str~et 
Newark- 5, N. J. 

. ,, . 

Holder of Plenary Retail. Consumptiqn 
·License C-30.3, issued by the Municipal 
Board or Alcoholic Beverage Control or 
·the ·city of Newark 

. ) 

,:) 

_) 

) 

)· 

.) . 

- CONCLUSIONS 

AND.ORDER 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - ---
Henry Spielvogel, Esq., Attorney for Li'censee •. 
David s.,. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing .for the .Divi.sion ·or ·Alcoholic 

· Beverage . Control •. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR:; 

· Licensee pleads .rum vult to a c}large alleging ... that on 
October 18, 1963, he possessed alcoholic beverage·s in ·four bottles 
beari_ng labels which did not truly desc:r-ibe ·their contents, in 
violB:.ti,o.n of Rule 27 of State ·Regula tiori No. 2.0. 

·Absent _prior re·cord, the license will be ~uspended for 
twenty.days, ,with remission of .rive days·for .the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re Affili.tto, ·Bulletin 
1526, Item 9. 

Accordingly, .it is, _on this 2d day 'or January, 1964, 

ORDERED that· Plenary Ret"a11 Consumption License·C~303, 
.issued by the. Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beve·ra.ge Control- .or 
the City of Newark to Arpad Homoky for prem1·ses 631 FerrY. Street, 
Newark, be and the sama is herel;>y suspend·ed :.'.for ·fifteen (15) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, Januai-y 9':1 1964, and terminating . 
at 2.:,00 a.m. Friday, January 24, 1964. 

' ~-"1.-~·· ~~ ..... ~-~ . t••'',• .,, . ,,.;,. .. ~ .... : 
.Eme~~on A. ts~h p·, .. · 
. .,_> A cf ting· Di"r· e ct or • · · · · 


